IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

EVERGLADES COLLEGE, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

LINDA McMahon, Secretary of Education, et al.

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE DEFENSE OF FREEDOM INSTITUTE AND CAREER EDUCATION COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Donald A. Daugherty, Jr.
DEFENSE OF FREEDOM
INSTITUTE FOR POLICY
STUDIES
1455 Pennsylvania. Ave, NW
Suite 400

Washington, DC 20004 (414) 559-6902 Tyler R. Green

Counsel of Record
Tiffany H. Bates

ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL ADMINISTRATIVE LAW CLINIC CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC 1600 Wilson Boulevard

Suite 700

Arlington, VA 22209

 $(703)\ 243-9423$

tyler@consovoymccarthy.com

November 20, 2025

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pa	age
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Department lacks authority to do what the settlement requires	4
A. The settlement is illegal and unfair	4
B. The settlement—an end-run around Biden v. Nebraska—lacks the clear congressional authorization needed for an action of this magnitude	7
CONCLUSION	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
Cases:
Biden v. Nebraska, 600 U.S. 477 (2023)3, 7, 8, 9, 11
Gonzales v. Oregon, 546 U.S. 243 (2006)9
King v. Burwell, 576 U.S. 473 (2015)11
MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co., 512 U.S. 218 (1994)
Missouri v. Trump, 128 F.4th 979 (8th Cir. 2025)8
NFIB v. Dep't of Lab., Occupational Safety & Health Admin., 595 U.S. 109 (2022)4, 9, 11
Utility Air Reg. Grp. v. EPA, 573 U.S. 302 (2014)11
West Virginia v. EPA, 597 U.S. 697 (2022)6, 9, 10, 11
Statutes & Other Authorities:
20 U.S.C. §1082(a)(6)6
20 U.S.C. §1087a6

20 U.S.C. §1087e(h)	Ś
34 C.F.R. §685.206(e)(10)(i)	;
34 C.F.R. §685.222	ó
34 C.F.R. §685.222(e)(3)(i)	7
34 C.F.R. §§685.405-406	7
34 C.F.R. §685.405(a)	;
60 Fed. Reg. 37,768 (July 21, 1995)	5
81 Fed. Reg. 75,926 (Nov. 1, 2016)	5
84 Fed. Reg. 49,788 (Sept. 23, 2019)	5
87 Fed. Reg. 65,904 (Nov. 1, 2022))
American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, Pub. L. No. 117-2, §2013, 135 Stat. 410)
American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, Pub. L. No. 117-2, §2013, 135 Stat. 2810)
Authority of the U.S. to Enter Settlements Limiting the Future Exercise of Executive Branch Discretion, 23 Op. O.L.C. 126 (1999)	Į.
Remarks by President Biden on the Administration's Efforts to Cancel Student Debt and Support Students and Borrowers, The White House (Oct. 4, 2023), perma.cc/47KP-A9NM	3
Examining For-Profit College Oversight and Student Debt, H. Comm. on Educ. & Labor, 116th Cong. (May 22, 2019)10)

Higher Education Act, Title IV, §§20 U.S.C. 1071 et seq. (1965)
Message to the House of Representatives—President's Veto of H.J. Res. 45 (June 7, 2023),
perma.cc/X7LZ-TT7T
PROTECT Students Act, S.994, 119th Cong. §102. (2025)
Pub. L. No. 119-21, §8500, 139 Stat. 355 (2025)10
